
LOK SABRA DEBATES 

LOK SABHA 

Wednesday, November, 30, 1977/ 
Agrahayana 9, 1899 (Sakal. 

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven ,,' the 
Clock. 

(MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.) 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Inclusion of Hy'del Generation in mDy 
Areas in National Power PoliCy 

·203. SHRI DURGA CHAND: Will 
the Minister of ENERGY be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether Government are fomlU-
lating a National Power Policy; 

(b) whether Hydel Generation in 
the Hilly Areas is proposed to be in-
cluded in the National Power Policy; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; 

(d) whether Government have made 
any survey of availability of Hydro 
Power Generation resources in Hima-
c~al Pradesh; and 

(e) if so, the main features thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY 
(SHRI P. RAl:\1ACHANDRAN): (aJ 
to (el. A statement 1s laid on the 
Table of the Sabha. 

Statement 

(a) Yes, Sir. Government are pTes-
enUy engaged in the formulation of 
the power programme for the period 
1978-79 to 1982-83 and the strategy 
for its implementation. The object-
ive is to meet the full requirements 
of p<1Wer throughout the country at 
the end of the lien .5-7 year period. 

(b) Hydel generation in Hilly Areas 
is being included 10 the power prog-
rammes wherever attractive sites are 
available and their feasibility has 
been established. 

(c~ Generation schemes fo~ inclusion 
in the power programme during 1978-
83 have been tentatively identified. 

These include:-

(i) On goin~ hyjr,) 'ir-heme'l: 3750 !\'H"I 
likely to yield bondit, during 
1978-83. 

(ii) Recentlv sanctioned hvdf"l J 200 M\\~ 
scheme-so whirh will )"idd 
h"nefit, during 1978-·83. 

(iii) :'-i"W ,ehemes yet to be ,no MW 
sanctioned whic'l will give 
benefits during 1978-83. 

TOTAL: 

Most of the schemes are located in the 
reaches of the rivers where they pass 
through the hills. 

(d) and (e). A survey of the hydro 
electric potential of Himachal Pradesh 
was made by the Power Wing of the 
erstwhile Central Water and Power 
Commission in the fifties during the 
course of a country-wide survey "on-
ducted by them. This survey placed 
the hydroelectric potential of the area 
now constituted by the State of Hima-
chal PTadesh as 2914 MW at 60 per 
cent Load Factor and included only 
major sources considered capable of 
tecluUcal and economic development 
on the basis of data available at that 
time and did not include the possi-
bilities of small hydel developments. 
Subsequently, the Himachal Pradesh 
authorities who are carrying out fur-
ther invesrtgations and studies have 
indicated a re-assessed power potential 
in the State as 8529 MW in the Che-
nab, Ravi, Beas, Sutlej and Yamuna 
Basins. This includes the potential 
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river basins in the, State for which to-
pographical information was n\)t 
available earlier and whose 
technical and eConomic viability 
could not be judged at the 
time when the Central Watel: & Power 
Commission Hydro-Electric Survey 
was conducted in the fifties. A fresh 
survey of the hydro-electric potential 
of the country is to be taken up shor-
tly. 

tlI'\' !"f ~ : ll'eiT ~ ill' 
~~citc~if~T~~~ 
(it) if: omq if ~ ~ ~~ :--

"Hydel generation in Hilly Areas 
is being included in the power pro· 
In"ammes wherever attractive sites 
are available and their feasibility 
has been established. 

<it ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ fit; ~ 
CflI;~T~if~~'I>'T~i 
fu1i ~ ~ fu1i ll'eiT ~ 
1fT ~ if: <mr m~ ~ ~ 
f~m~T~~ 'fiT 
fu1i m<i if: omr ~ ~ ? lrU 
~if:~~mif 
1ITs:~ ~ ~ 'I>'T ~ 
fu1i m'I if: omr ~ ~ ~ ~ 
500 ~ 'fiT ~, ~ 'I>'T 
500 4<TfCITC ~T ~ ~ ffi ~ 
'fiT4~~'I>'T~I~ 
~ ~ m-T ~ ..... rcr, iffu";r 'fiT 
G"f ~ l{trrqrc 1: >Rr.r 'fiT ~ 
fu")c.~ m<if; omr mf ~ <it ~if 
~ ~ifT ~ fu1i 'fiT m<R 
~I!:~ f~r ~, ~ifT ~ 'lifq1Tif 
~ ~ flfi<r.'T tim ~ ~~~-
1T~ ~ ;;rR"fr ~ i I 

SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: As 
far as H.P. is concerned the e~liest 
survey was conducted in the fifties 
and in that survey about 2914 mw 

were identified. Subsequently the 
Himachal Pradesh government has 
givell a survey report where-
in schemes to the tune of 8500 mW 
have been identified out of whicb 
some schemes which we have received 
are in the process of being sanctioned 
and the schemes that are with us and 
which are under process are to the 
tune of 2914 mw. It is for the state 
government to come with deficite pro-
posal. If they want any particular 
propos&l to be sanctioned they must 
come with detailed project report. In 
fact we are examining all the reports 
that they have sent to us and they will 
he sanctioned as and when the finan-
cial programme is given by the state 
government. 

tlI'\'~~:rWT;;ft~~ 
;;rr;r.rr ~ fit; m: ~ if ~ 'fiT 
~ 'f>liT ~ ~ ~''l'm: ;ij-;r-
W. ~ ~ ~ 'fU rn ;;rr 

~ ~ f1w.r ~ ~ <nr$ 
~ C<'ITif if ~ om 9;fl'1 

~ ftmr <fiI"f.f ;;rr ~ ~ ? 
om m<i ~~ ~ ~ 
~ <fiI"f.f ;;rr ~ ~ ~ fit; 
~ ~ ~ ~ iI'fI'lfT ~ 
<1l'fif; ~;f ~ ~ ~: fu1!: 
qm f1r.r ~ ~ ~-.: ~ 

~~~~~T~~~ 
;;rr ri ~;;rf f.r;;n;ft 'fir 'f>liT ~ 

'3~f ru f.t>1Tr ;;rr ~1: ? 
SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: Al-

ready there is a national hydro elect-
ric supply corporation in the cOI.ntry 
established and they are in charge of 
the various hvdel schemes in the coun-
try. With r~gard to the power posi-
tion in the country at the end of 1976-
77 we have had an installed cayacity 
of about 23664 mw and for the year 
1977-78 we propose to add another 
2500 mw to the installed capacity. 
But we are in the plocess of formul-
ating the plan for the next five years. 
During the next five years we propose 
to add another 22,000 megawats in 
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capacity and We have gone even up to 
1984-85 by which time the total ins-
talled capacity in the country will 
be 58,000 and we hope to meet the 
deficit by that periOd; that is the state-
ment that I made earlier. 

Ilfi rIf 'fA : ~ ~, 
~~ ~ <mr if>T ~ ~T flr.rr f.!; 
'flIT ~ ~ <r.!f.t ~ ~ ~? 

SHRI p. RAMACHANDRAN: Yes, 
that also we are contemplatmg. Al-

" ready work is going on with regard to 
national grid. 400 kv lines will be 

-connected throughout the country. As 
a first step we are connecting inter-
state witMn the regions and then 
other regions win be connected and 
then national grid will come into ex-
istence. 

'11ft ~ SI1I!m ~ : 'flIT #t 
~ """ ~ ~ if>T mo!' ~ f.!; 
fuf.R;1:r 'U:nt' it i.t1"~'I"<Rf+}fe?"\ 
oro rn if; ~~ ~ ~? 
<nIT >tT ~ if ~:~ ~ it 
m'f ~ ~ '1fT >tT ~, ~ m'f if; 
romite: >tT .m ~ ~~ ! 5 m<if 
>tT ~ >tT '!<'IT >tT fu'tt lI'i1ft ~ 
~T ~ I ~ mite: it ~ fum 

~,w.t >tT ~ ~ ~ ~ ¥fi I 

f: ;;rr;r.rr ~ ~ f.!; 'flIT ~ 
~ 'R'if m<'f it: f~ if: ;;n't it 
~ f'ii"Il'lf ~, :nm ~ 'lIT 
>.~ ~? ~ ~T, crT 'tlrT ? 

SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: It Is 
a suggestion for action, In fact, we 
have created a cell in the C.E.A. to 
identify new schemes in the hydel 
sector and we have already set apart 
Rs. 30 lakhs for identifying the var-
ious hydel schemes all over the coun-
try. 

"" 0JA1q ~ mtft: ~ 
~T1:tr, f;;r f~ ~ ~ ~ it 

mit~~I~ ~~ 
$;ftq;~~if~SI"Iil'<: 
<FT ~ lti"t ~I ~~ ~ m<'f 

if>T ~ fu;ri l'IFrr ~ ~ ~, ;a-;r~ 
om!' ~ fu:Ti ~ >tT ~ 
~ lIft, crT 'flIT ~ ~ ~ ~ 
f<f;lfr~1 

SHRI P. RAMACHA1'IDRAN: I do 
not have the details. If the hon. 
member gives notice of a separate 
question, I will try to answer it. 

Ilfi ~ ~r pm : ~­
~it~orornif; .m: 
it 1ffi'i'iI' if; mr ~ <mf ~ 

mit ~ ~ ~ 'R' <fit> ru 
mr ~? ~ ill', ~ 
~'R'01ti~i.t't~? 
~if>T~~m~T 
pr ~ ~, 'flITlfl.tT 'I": ~ 
~rnif;mit~~ 
if ~ """'" ifilTltr ~? 

IJ~ : ..s.t..t.o) &4-' .s...-. ...,,.:.l 
c...,~ i .L,s I~ ~ V'I>'" ~ 
..;.:0 ....... J, U*I ,-",4 i ;S,... L)-!-" 

L..!,; -s r;1 "I ~ ...,~I 
JJ- fr~~ L),w r Ir .!..... 4S I),~ 

,... J-.'~ wj -s ~~ 
<!!! .,....- I,l....I. ,~ ~ t'~ r~~ 

~ ~ d~ 4S .! db I,... I~ 
-,~ .s;Sru-&"" c...,t..., 1. ~,s I~ 

r r d l.oUt 1.:1~ ";'S.L 
SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: Al-

reaay in Jammu and Kashmir, Sala! 
project is under construction in the 
central sector. Also, the Dul-Hasti 
Project has been recast by the Central 
Water and Power Commission taking 
into consideration the design criteria. 
As soon as it is ready, we will try to 
sanction it will take another l! years 
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for completion. So far as Thein dam 
is concerned it is being sanctioned and 
the work has commenced. It will 
take nearly 7 or 8 years to complete. 

SaRIV. ARUNACHALAM: As part 
of the national power policy, will the 
Central Government come forwarded 
to fix uniform rates per unit for the 
hydel power to be sold by the States 
to other States? 

SliRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: Under 
the existing Act, it has to be done by 
the State Government. I think one 
has to go to the State Government for 
negotiation. 

SaRI ANANT DAVE: The mmister 
in his statement referred to new sche-
mes yet to be sanctioned, which will 
give henefits during 1978-83. I would 
like to know how many new schemes 
are yet to be sanctioned and whether 
there is any scheme for Gujarat 
State. 

SHRl P. RAMACHANDRAN: As 
far as Gujarat is concerned, all the 
schemes have been sanctioned i.e. 
wh'ich have come with all the details; 
and if more details are required, I 
would request the hon. Member to 
put a separate question. 

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHI: Will the 
han. Minister kindly state whether 
the Karnataka-Tamil Nadu joint pro-
ject scheme viz. the Billigunda hydel 
project near Hoggenakal has attracted 
the attention of the Planning Com-
mission as well as of the Ministry? 
When will that project be taken up? 

SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: It is 
an inter-State scheme. First, i.e. be-
fore We take up that scheme, there 
must be a discussion between the 
State governments of Tamil Nadu 
and Karnataka. After that, if the 
scheme comes to our notice, we will 
definitely consider it. It is only at 
the stage of discussion in the news-
papers. No detailed project has been 
received by Government. 

Grant of Pension to Freedom Fighters 

+ 
*204. SHRI K. A. RAJAN: 

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFA-
IRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the question of treating 
Punnapra-Vayalar struggle as part of 
freedom movement for the purpose of 
gran t of Central pension to freedom 
fighters is a long standing demand of 
Kerala Government; 

(b) whether this matter was taken 
up by the State Government with the 
Centre lately in September this year; 
and 

(c) if so, whether Government have 
taken a final decision on this matter 
and if so, the detailil thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAI-
RS (SHRi DHANIK LAL MANDAL): 
(a) to (c) It has smce been deCided 
not to recognise the Punnapra-Vay-
alal" Struggle as part of the National 
Freedom Struggle for the pUrpose of 
grant of Central Freedom Fighters' 
Pension. 

SHRI K.A. RAJAN: I would like t~ 
say that the Punnapra-Vayalar strug-
gle was fought in October 1946. It was 
a preindependence struggle. Really, 
thousands of workers and agricultu-
ral labourers fought and died in the 
battle, shouting slogans for indepen-
dence and against the tyranny of the " 
late C.P. Ramaswamy lyer, former 
Dewan of Travancore. It was a st-
ruggle against the British, and was 
also a part of the freedom struggle. 
When hundreds of people disabled 
and injured in that battle are still 
living, why are they not being consi-
dered for pension? What is the cri-
terion? 

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRl CHARAN SINGH): The 
criterion is whether the movement 




